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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Harold Weisberg,
Plaintiff,

Civil Action
No. 75-1996

Ve
U. S. Department of Justice,

Defendant.

NOTICE OF FILING

Pursuant to this Court's Order of December 1, 1981, (the Order),
defendants hereby submit the Fourth Affidavit of John N. Phillips
(relating to a search for "the April 4, 1968 taxicab manifest of
Memphis cab driver James McCraw" (the Order, p. 4), Attachment A);
the Affidavit of John W. Kilty, the Fifth Affidavit of John N. Phillips
and a copy of a letter to Mr. Harold Weisberg (relating to a "search
for and release [of] neutron activation and spectrographic analysis
performed in the investigation of Dr. King's assassination” (the Order,
p. 2), Attachment B): a copy of a letter to Mr. Harold Weisberg (re-
lating to the release of Memphis field.office file 149-121 and Savanah
internal field office memoranda dated August 6, 1968, August 28, 1968,
and June 5, 1969 (the Order, pp. 3-4), Attachment C); and the Declara-
tions of Robert J. D'Agostino and Robert M. Yahn (relating to the search
for "DJ file 41-157-147", the agreement by plaintiff through his attor-
ney to forego a review of DJ file 144-19-0, and the release of a
"Memorandum to Attorney General re James Earl Ray Possible Evidence
of Conspiracy" (the Order, pp. 2-3), Attachment D). '

Respectfully submitted,

J. PAUL McGRATH
United States Attorney

CHARLES F. C. RUFF
- United States Attorney

Vireet #27. G‘mﬁ?&_

VINCENT M. GARVEY 7

Wabin G o

WILLIAM G. COLE/ —

Attorneys, Department of Justice
10th & Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: (202) 633-3358




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Harold Weisberg,

Plaintiff,

Civil Action Number
75-1996

V.
U. 8. Department of Justice,

Defendants.

FOURTH AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN N, PHILLIPS
I, John N. Phillips, being duly sworn, depose and

say as follows:

(1) I am a Special Agent of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation (FBI), assigned in a supervisory capacity to the
Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts (FOIPA) Section, Records
Management Division, FBI Headquarters (FBIHQ), Washington, D. C.

Due to the nature of my official duties, I am familiar
with the procedures followed in processing Freedom of Information
Act (FOIA) requests received at FBIHQ. Although I was not initially
involved with plaintiff's FOIA request, I am, however, familiar
'with all aspects of this request as it relates to the FBI. The
information set forth herein is based upon my review of the records
and correspondence with plaintiff as it relates to this litigation,
and upon information provided to me in my official capacity.

(2) The purpose of this affidavit is to respond to the
December 1, 1981, order of District Judge June L. Green concerning
the search for an April 4, 1968, taxicab manifest of Memphis cab
driver James McCraw. .

(3) A search of the FBI General Indices was conducted
on December 3, 1981. This search surfaced fourteen references to
the name James McCraw, none of which are located in the MURKIN
file. These fourteen references were retrieved from the respective
files in which they were located. A page by page review revealed

no connection between the James McCraws in these references and any

Memphis taxicab driver.

———— e —



(4) On December 2, 1981, the indices of the FBI
Memphis Field Office were searched. Three references to the
name James McCraw were found; none of which related to the
MURKIN investigation, and none of which were identifiable
with a Memphis taxicab driver.
(5) In an effort to locate any material referring
to a James McCraw who might be associated with a taxicab manifest,
inguiries were made of appropriate Bureau personnel. None of these
individuals had any recollection of information within the FBI re-

sponsive to that part of plaintiff's FOIA request.

hn N. Phillipé

pecial Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

ijfribed and sworn to before me this /f - day of
cZm bt . 1981.

Notary Puilie’
My Commission expires /-'/’éaf" -
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HAROLD WEISBERG,
Plaintiff,

Ci@il Action Number
75-1996

Ve
U.S5. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendants.

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN W. KILTY

I, John W. Kilty, being duly sworn, depose and say
as follows:

(1) I am a Special Agent (SA) of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation (FBI), Unit Chief, Elemental Analysis
Unit, Laboratory Division, FBI Headgquarters (FBIHQ),
Washington, D.C.

Due to the nature of my official duties I am
familiar with all of the duties and responsiblities of the
Elemental Analysis Unit and, more specifically, am familiar
with neutron activation and spectrographic analysis performed

during the investigation into the assassination of Dr. Martin

. Luther King.

(2) The purpose of the affidavit is to describe
the search in the FBI Laboratory for neutron activation and
spectrographic materials and the results of that search.

This affidavit is supplemented by the fifth affidavit of SA
John N. Phillips, filed herewith. :

(3) In accordance with the December 1, 1981, order
of District Court Judge June L. Green, I repeated the search
for neutron activation and spectrographic materials connected
with the investigation of the assiassination of Dr. King, and

which may have been retained in the FBI Laborataff-wurk
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space. This search conducted by me encompassed all logical
and reasonable locations in the Laboratory where this type of
material would be maintained. The places searched by_ﬁe in
the Laboratory Division, FBIHQ, were:

(a) three file cabinets located in Room 2B456.
These cabinets contain old material “generated through neutron
activation analysis and spectrographic tests.

(b) two file cabinets located in Room 3342K, which
contain among other things, material generated through
neutron activation and spectrographic analyses. ,

(c) one file cabinet located in Room 3342L, which
contains, among other things, materials generated through
neutron activation and spectrographic analysis.

(d) The instrument room plate drawer located in
Room 3971. This plate drawer is the location where
spectrographic plates of current and open cases are kept.
Spectrographic plates are stored in the location for
aproximately one year after their generation.

(e) The plate locker located in Room 3972J. The
plate locker is the location where spectrographic plates

connected with old cases and cases deemed to have some

‘historical value are kept.

(3) As a result of this search in the FBI
Laboratory by me, I was unable to locate any neutron
activation or spectrographic analysis materials connected
with the investigation of the assassination of Dr. King.

(4) The neutron activation materials generated

during the investigation of the assassination of Dr. King

.were not located by me during ‘this search of the FBI

Laboratory since these materials were previdusly sent by me
to the Records Management Division, FBIHQ, for retention in

the appropriate MURKIN file(s) maintained by the FBI.




(5) The spectrographic analysis materials, with
the exception of spectrographic plates, gengrated during the
investigation of the assassination of Dr. Ring are located in
the appropriate MURKIN file(s) maintained by Records
Management Division, FBIHQ. The only logical explanation for
the fact that I did not locate any spectrographic plates in
the FBI Laboratory, which were generated during the
investigation of the assassination of Dr. Ring, is that these
spectrographic plates were destroyed by the FBI in accordance
with the provisions of the memorandum attached hereto as

exhibit A.

Py 1w Kt

JOHN"W. KILTY I
Special Agent

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D.C.

th

Subscribed and sworn to before me this /£ day of
déiﬂén*é;ig r 1981.

Nota¥ry Piblic

My commission expires _AZ#‘A /‘/'. /1952, .
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/
sUBJRCT ~SPECTROCRAPHIC PLATE FILE

= “ The Spectrogragh_ic Plate File consists of two  “——
“separate and distinct collections of specirographic plates,

™ namely,

(1) . Plates containing the arc and spark spectrum of 8t
seventy-five metallic elements., The plates are
filed alphabetically in the Spectrographic Unit -
and are used by the examiners to identify the
secondary spectral lines which may be present on
a plate of an unknown spectrum, '

! (2) Spectrographic plates obtained from analyses of
*“AL  evidence on cases. These plates are maintained
-/ in the Spectrographic Unit for six months and

then placed in the Laboratory Files where they

" v‘a"‘"'J‘r‘-x . are held for a period of five years, Five years
v _ Rl is the normal period of the Statute of Limitations
n ,‘h“‘” M\AJJ’ ‘on most cases. The plates are normally taken to
§ ] ‘ the trial of a case when testimony is required. ,
f | W P
b \W ¥ After being retained for five years the spectro- - - 5
\_«A\ & _ graphic plates are destroyed. &g ;
R TN RECOMENDATION: - : L it -y
AP Tt is recommended that this file be continued in |
3,’.\‘.“"\!7- u._';-»w its present form. . F 1
M\ﬁﬁﬂ’:“.‘k 62-385 . - |
"“ﬁ QN“\ W Pl ;?,Evrv/ |
\\)WQ\* WRH: vk ¢ A s
"y () : , -

EXHIBIT A
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Harold Weisberg,
Plaintiff,

Civil Action Number
75-1996

V.
U. 5. Department of Justice,

Defendants.

it Bt N T e ot S S S

FIFTH AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN N. PHILLIPS

I, John N. Phillips, being duly sworn, depose and say
as follows:

(1) I am a Special Agent (SA) of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation (FBI), assigned in a supervisory capacity to the
Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts (FOIPA) Section, Records
Management Division, FBI Headquarters (FBIHQ), Washington, D. C.

Due to the nature of my offical duites, I am familiar

with the procedures followed in processing Freedom of Information

_Act (FOIA) requests received at FBIHQ. Although I was not initially

involved with plaintiff's FOIA request, I am, however, familiar with
all aspects of this request as it relates to the FBI. The infor-
mation set forth herein is based upon my review of the records and
correspondence with plaintiff as it relates to this litigation,

and upon information provided to me in my official capacity.

(2) The purpose of this affidavit is to supplement the
affidavit of SA John W. Kilty, filed herewith, concerning the search
for neutron activation and spebtrographic analysis performed by the
FBI during the investigation of the assassination of Dr. King.

(3) According to FBI procedure, all raw data and work-
sheets, as well as carbon copies of reports prepared by the Laboratory
concerning the investigation of Dr. King's assassination were forwarded
to Records Management Division for maintenance. These records were

then placed in the MURKIN file, FBIHQ number 44-38861, which has
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been processed for release to plaintiff.

(4) Material pertaining to the neutron activation
analysis is contained in an enclosure to serial 1256 of the
above mentioned MURKIN file. Plaintiff received part of this
enclosure consisting of nine pages of raw data at a meeting at
FBIHQ on March 23, 1976, in which he indicated those pages to
be the only material in serial 1256 in which he was interested.
During the processing of the Headquarters MURKIN file, plaintiff
was furnished additional testing materials and lab reports by
letter dated January 10, 1977.

(5) Spectrographic materials including worksheets
and reports are located in the Headquarters MURKIN file in the
enclosures to serials 6004X and 6007Xl1. Plaintiff was provided
copies of these serials by letter dated June 29, 1977.

(6) In an effort to assist plaintiff in his search
for neutron activation and spectrographic analysis in the Head-
gquarters MURKIN file, copies of serials 1256, 6004 and 6007X1
have again been provided to plaintiff by letter dated December 18,
1981.

__UAQM N f$$3&n;

J6hn N. Phillips

Special Agent

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

A
Sybgcribed and sworn to before me this /é/ . day of
e A » 1981.

> Lokl

Notary Pu [+]

My Commission expires /’/’ff a




Mr, Barold Weisberg
7627 014 Receiver Road
Frederick, Marylanda 21701

Dear Mr. Weielerg:

Reference i made to the Lacember 1, 1581, order of
District Judge June L. Creen cencerning the releace of Poutron
Activatlon an? Spectrographic analyzns,

Fnclosed herewith are c¢apfes of aerisls 1256, £004X
and 6007X1 of zactionz 10 ard £35 of the lleadquartors MURRIN
file, 4-38861, which we g previcualy releared tn you by
letters ¢-~t.d Jeanusry 16, ar? Juns 7%, 1677, reziecrively.

Material previously cdeleted frem gerial 1256 te pro-
tect the names of YBI Speclal Acernts under subsestic- (b} (7)(2)
has been restored, Thane th cc nerlels are now biring releasad
tc you with no excisiors.

Sincerely yours,

-

/J oAl

Jamec K. Fall, Chief

Freedor of Information-
Privacy Acts Bection

Records 'ianagemant Division

Enclooures (3)

1 - Ecncrakle June L. Gresn
Judge of the United, States [istri-e
Court for the Dletrict of Columh!:
United Staces Courthouse |* :
3rd Street and Constltuticn Zverue, N.K.

Washington, D, ¢, 20?01
roe

. 5

1 - James H. Lszar, Eéq, & e 3
Suite 300 3 ’
100C wilson Esuvlevard 4
Arlington, Virginia 22279 L4
1 = Assistant Attorney Gerefal. 3 g i b
Civil Divisicn : R LA
=y Attentionr W{lllam G. Cols, Esy. ol
(1'= Mc. Kintz o
' Attention: Willfsm F. weity (A%
cifitme (8) : ,iépﬂ




Mr. Harold Welsberg
7627 01d Receiver Road
Prederick, Maryland 21701

Dear Mr, Weinberg:

In zccordance with the December 1, 1911, order oi
District Court Judge Junec L. Green, enclosed herewit: are
copies of Mermphis Plelc Office file 149-121 captioned “Threat
to American Airlines and Dr. Hartin Luther King, Jr., Memphic,
Tennessec, April 1, 1368; DA™, and three (nternal memoranca
from the Javannah Fiels2 Office catad Auoust 6. 1455, August 78,
1968 an2 Junu 5, 10&9.

Delations have been made in thir materisl pursuant ie
the following subsections of Title &, CGnited States Code, Stcticn
5521

{b) (2} matzrinla related solely to the interial
tules and practicas of the TRI;

(Y (T)  dnvestigetery racords compiled v law
enforcement purposes, tno disclozure cf
which would:

1 - Honorable June L. Green
Judge of the United States Districc
Court of the District of Columbia
3rd Street and Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20001 o
1 - Jameg H. Leaar, Esj. h

Sulte 500 .
1000 wilson Boulevsrd 40
Arlington, Virginia 22209

1 ~ Aesistant Attorney Generzl ki

Civil Divisinn
~.  Attention: Willlin G. Coie, Esq.
()= Mr. Miniz
y Attention: William 7. wzlhy
cititme (D)




——— e

Mr. Harold Weisterg

(C) copshituile &3 unwarrantc.d invasion of
the peruanal privacy of znother pereon;

() revezl the identity of an individusl
who hoc furnished Inforueticon to the
AT under confidenttal circumstances
or reveal information furnished only
by such 2 person and not apparently
known to the public or otacrwise
accessible to the FBI by overt means.

If you desire, you miy submit an 2ppezl from any denial
contained herein. Appeals zhould be directed in writing tc the
Assistant Attorney Gereral, O¢fice of Legal Policy (Attenticn:
Office of Information and Privacy), United States Depar tment
of Justice, Wazchinoton, D. C. 20530, within thirty days from
receipt of this letter. 'Tha envelope and the letter shoulé ba
clearly marked *Fresdon of Information App2al® ¢r *Information
Appe2l.” Flease cite tra Freedom of Inlorration-Privacy Acte
(FOIPA) numr=r arsigred to your request es that it ray be easily
ldentified.

Froceising of Meoanhis Field Lifice Ffiie 180-4:08
captioncd "Hartin Luther Kin:, J-., fconrity Matveres™ has bren
Inftiated and L)1 Lo Furniz e D yow upcs ite oo aetica

ate

incerely ysurs,

Jases T, Pall, CQhisf

Jreeder of Inforoation-
Privacy 2ct- 3eotior

Records Manajgement Division

Enclosurve (2)




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HAROLD WEISBERG )
Plaintiff, )
v. ) Civil Action No. 75-1996

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE )

Defendant. )

DECLARATION OF ROBERT J. D'AGOSTINO

I, Robert J. D'Agostino, hereby declare and say as follows:

1) I am Deputy Assistant Attorney General for Policy
and Planning of the Civil Rights Division (CRD) of the
Department of Justice. By Civil Rights Division Memorandum
78-1, appearing at 43 Fed. Reg. 37686, August 24, 1978, and
in accordance with 28 C.F.R. 0.50, Appendix J, the authority
delegated to the Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights
Division, to grant or deny requests made pursuant to the
Freedom of Information Act, was delegated to the Principal
Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division,
and in the absence or unavailability of the Principal

Deputy Assistant Attorney General, to the Deputy Assistant

Attorney General for Policy and Planning.

The matters stated herein are based upon my personal
knowledge and upon my review and consideration of information
available to me in my official capacity.

2) On December 1, 1981, this court ordered the Civil
Rights Division to search for and release the contents
of DJ file 41-157-147; review DJ file 144-19-0 for any

documents responsive to the plaintiff's FOIA requests;

"




release the "Memorandum to Attorney General re James Farl Ray
Possible Evidence of Conspiracy™; and release the index of
documents in CRD files concerning the assassination of

Dr. Martin Luther King. This declaration sets forth the

CRD action in response to the requirements of the order.

3) I have been informed by the records management
personnel in the CRD Files Unit and in the Department's
Justice Management Division that DJ file 41-157-147.does not
exist; that such a DJ file number is invalid, and that the
use or the appearance of the number is erroneous (see the
Declaration of Robert M. Yahn). Therefore, search for and
release of the contents of a "DJ file 41-157-147" is not
possible.

4) We are aware that Mr. Weisberg has copies of several
CRD documents upon which the number 41-157-147 ‘appears. These
documents are located  within DJ file 144-72-662, the CRD
file on the assassination of Dr. King. We do not know why
the number 41-157-147 appears on the documents or what the
number represents.

5) On advice of counsel, the FOI/PA Branch has not
retrieved or reviewed DJ file 144-19-0, which contains
citizen and official correspondence of a general nature about
.federal criminal civil rights either to, from, or about
persons in the Northern District of the State of Georgia.

.The Division has been advised by counsel that the plaintiff,
has withdrawn his request in so far as it applies to the
contents of DJ file 144-19-0.

6) Pursuant to the Order of the court, the FOI/PA Branch
has located and prepared for release the "Memorandum to Attorney
General re James Earl Ray Possible Evidence of Conspiracy® as -
described in footnote 222 of the House Select Committee on
Assassination's investigation ‘into D:.;Eigg;g:ggrde} (volume XIIx,

e

at page 184). The document, dated September 13, 1968




(nine pages), is being released subject to appropriate
deletions purauﬁnt to FOIA exemptions (b)(5) and (b)(7) (c)
(see Exhibit A).

7) FOIA exemption 5 has been held to incorporate
privileges applicable to the civil discovery context, including
the deliberative process privilege and the attorney work
product privilege. The portions being withheld from the
attached document pursuant to exemption 5.a:e properly
protected from disclosure because they reflect the deliberative
process in agency decisionmaking and constitute attorney work
product. The document involved was produced in preparation
for the possible prosecution of James Earl Ray. The excised
information is of a predecisional, advisory and deliberative
nature, reflecting the opinions and recommendations of a
government official in the course of the decisionmaking process
within the Executive Branch. To disclose such information would
reveal frank communications between personnel of the
Department of Justice discussing various litigative issues
and strategies, thus'jeopa:dizing the candid and comprehensive
consideration necessary for the agency decisions to be made
in such matters. All of the withheld material is also attorney
work-product since it was generated by an Assistant Attorney
Ceneral in reasonable anticipation of litigation. The documents
;nclude his private thoughts, recommended tactics, factual
and legal analysis and evidence appraisals.

8) FOIA exemption 7(c) protects the personal privacy of
individuals from unwarranted invasion due to the ;elease of
information contained in records compiled for iaw enforcement
purposes. The names of citizens whose identity is not known
to the public have been withheld from the attached document
pursuant to exemption 7(c) in order to prevent the unwarranted

invasion of their personal privacy. | =
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9) Pursuant to the order of this court, the Civil Rights
Division has begun the process of reviewing the index of
documents in the Division's files which pertain to‘the
assassination of Dr. King and related matters which was compiled

by the FO ch staff in 1977 in preparation for this .

litigation. The index consists of 382 pages. Most of the .
————————— - .

documents indexed orginated with the PFederal Bureau of
Investigation (FBI). Others origipated with the Criminal

Division, the Community Relations Service, the Office of

the Attorney General, the Office of Legal Counsel, the U.S.

Marshal's Service, the Executive Office for United States

Attorneys and the Civil Rights Division. 1In addition, some
documents originated outside of the Department of Justice -
in the Departments of,sﬁate and Defense.

10) Dpepartment of Justice FOIA regulations (28 C.F.R. -
16.4 (a)) provide that‘eacﬁ component of the Department must
be permitted to make its own FOIA release determinations with
regard to information originating in that component. Therefore,
the Civil Rights Division is obligated to refer the index
to the nine components listed in paragraph nine, supra before
releasing the information in the index. 1In addition, it is
our practice to consult with other Federal agencies prior to
-releasing information which they have provided.

) 11) The Civil Rights Division has already refe;red the
index to the FBI for its review. The FBI has advised that due
to the volume of the material referred, the FBi's review
process will take at least ninety days. :

12) The Civil Rights Division will process the halance'of
the material after consultation with the eight compohents and
two agencies whose information appears in the index. To
ensure that the maximum possible info:ﬁation is disclosed to
the plaintiff without jeopardizing legitimately protected

interests (e.g. the personal privacy of private citizens)




the FOI/PA Branch staff must also review the prior releases
by this Division and the FBI to the plaintiff in this action
13) I am informed by the FOI/PA Branch staff that many
of the indexed records are not responsive to the plaintiff's
FOIA request. _
I declare under penalty of perjury that all of the above

is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Robert §. D stino

Deputy Assistant Attorney
General for Policy and Planning
Civil Rights Division

U.S5. Department of Justice

Washington, DC 20530

Executed on December 2! , 1981.
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MEMORANDUM FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Re: James Earl Ray =
Possible Evidence of Conspiracy

The PUBI Las reported that William Bradford Huie, a
Journalist and writer rasiding in lartselle, Alabama, has

uxhibited to a 7 C certain
lettoers or hotes which he has received from Arthgr Hanes,
counsel for James Earl Ray. According to - 7 + the

documents are in Ray's handwriting. Huie advised them that
he was given these Papers in exchange for his underwriting
of Ray's defense. lie told 7€ that the notes re-
Counted, among other things, the plans made for the murdor
of Ur. King, According to hig story, Ray was approached

magazine, 7 C werce told that they would rocecive
4 copy of the proofs of thig articlo on Scptember 10.

that Ray has boen writing since he roeturned to the United
States.  See Attachments A (Time magazine, issue dated Scptemn-
laor 13, luﬁu)‘nud u (Washinqton Post, Soptember 12, 19638) .

If such lotters are actually in Muie's Possession,
Lhey coastitute evidence of at lecast two violations of federal
criminal law: (1) a conspiracy to violate Dr. King's civil
rigyats (lp J.U.C. 241) - the offense which was the basis for
the issuance of a federal arrest warrant for Ray, and (2) a
conspiracy to violate the Fugitive Felon Act (18 u.s.c. 371,
1073) = established by the dotails on how Ray was to travel to
“lexico and/or Canada after the commission of the murder.

il

g

EXHIBIT A




A8 & koesult of Warden v. Hayden, 387 U.S. 294 (1967),
and Secclon 1401 of the Gmnibus Crime Control and safe
Ltrects Aot of 1964, ¥2 Stat. 157, & feceral warrant Jay
4s0uW e obtainced “to search for and suize any proparty that
constitutes evidence of a criminal ofiense in violation
ol the laws oi tuo uaited Ztates." The anotes and letters
in sule's possczsion are such evidenca becausce they amount
to voluntary written declarations by a principal parcici-
pant in an illogal conspiracy admitting his guilt. Yho
Ful would like to be given aulthority to obtaln a uearch

LHarrant fos Lheoe woguuents in ordar X

B 5

————d._In oy view, )
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7. On balance, my recommendation is that we go

forward with a search warrant under tight, specificallv._ _ __ -

-defined procedures_like those outlined_abova._l
B 5

I am sending a copy of this memorandum to Fred
Vinson and Buggest that ho and I digscuss the matter with

You at a Lrief meeting to obtain your judiﬁp {19
*é%

S
STEPUEN J. PO
MAssis L Attorney General

Civil Rights Division

Since the above memorandum was prepared, I
Precelved the attached memorandum from the FDT Director,
It reports that the Bureau has interviewed Mr, Hule,at
his request, and that lde ig willling to divulge the
information he hag recelved to date, provided the Bureau

will give him some current,unpublicized photographs of
Ray.

B 5

———— ————
——
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HAROLD WEISBERG )

Plaintiff, )

V. ) Civil Action No. 75-1996
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE )

Defendant. )

DECLARATION OF ROBERT M. YAHN

I, Robert M. Yahn, hereby declare and say as follows:

1) I am the Chief of the Records Maintenance and
Disposition Section, Records Management Group, Records and
Publication Staff, Office of Personnel and Administration,
Justice Management Division, U.S. Department of Justice. I
am responsible for the Departmental ("DJ") mail and document
classification and hiling system, of the OFEices, Boards and
Divisions, including the Civil Rights Division, of the U.S.
Department of Justice. I have been employed by the
Department of Justice since July 1970 and have been
-responsible for the Departmental records management policy
) since July 1973.

The facts stated in this declaration are based upon my
personal knowledge and upon information obtained by me in my
official capacity.

2) The records management policy of the DJ
classification and filing system is contained in Chapter 3

of OBD Order 2710.3A, Files Maintenance and Records




Disposition, dated December 9, 1980, and in a series of nine
mail classification manuals utilized by my office and the
personnel of the six legal divisions, including the Civil
Rights Division. The policy set forth in the Order and
manuals stipulates how documents shall be indexed and filed
based upon the DJ file numbering system.

3) Department of Justice specific case and matter
files are indexed, stored and retrieved by use of a
three element numbering code, known as DJ File Number.

These numbers are assigned to each document concerning a
specific matter or case. Each number is unique and refers
to a separate case or matter. DJ 144-72-662, which is the
unigue number assigned to the Civil Rights Division files on
the assassination of Martin Luther King, is an example of
this type of DJ file number. All documents including
citizen correspondence, pertaining to the King assassination
are assigned this number and placed in this file.

4) 'The first element, or primary number, of all DJ
file numbers, whethe; general or specific, indicates the
subject matter of the file or violation involved (e.g. 41 =
explosives). The DJ primary numbers assigned for use by
Fhe Civil Rights Division are 50 (18 U.S.C. 1581, 1584),

144 (18 u.s.C. 241, 242, 245), 166(voting) 167 (public
accommodations), 168 (public facilities), 169 (education),
170 (employment), 171 (federally assisted programs), 173
(jury discrimination), 174 (military voting discrimination),
and 175 (fair housing). The remaining DJ primary numbers
are assigned to other Divisions of the Department of Justice.
The DJ primary number "41" is assigned to the Criminal
Division to identify violationé relating to the manufacture,
storage and use of explosives as well as bombing and bomb
threats, prosecuted under 18 U.S5.C. andfﬁﬁpg;s.c. The DJ

primary number "41" is not used by the Civil Rights Division.




5) The second element, or secondary number, used with the
primary DpJ number 41 indicates the judicial district or
geographical area covered by the file. The highest number
currently listed is 103. The number "157" is not assigned as
the identifying number for any geographical area.

6) The third element or number indicates the specific
case or matter involved. Therefore, each case or matter of
a specific nature within a given judicial district has its
own number. For example, DJ 144-72-662 (the King assassination
file) is the six hundred, sixty second federal criminal civil
rights violation investigated in the Western District of :
Tennessee for which a separate file was established by the
Civil Rights Division.

7) On December 9, 1981, I spoke by telephone with Ms,
Nancy Bell, supervisor of the mail classification unit of
the Criminal Division. Ms. Bell advised me that the
Criminal Division does not utilize the secondary number
"157" to identify any of its mail or files.

8) On December' 9, 1981, I spoke by telephone with Ms.
Clara Glock of the Records Management Section of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation (FBI). The FBI employs a mail and

file classification system similar in many respects to the DJ

‘file number system. Ms. Clock advised me that the FBI

utilizes the primary number "41" with regard to explosives
Qnd that the FBI does not use the secondary number "157".

9) I know of no other component of the Department of
Justice, other than the Criminal Division and the FBI, that
uses a three element numbering system with a primary number

of "41".




10) I have determined that there is no Department of
Justice file with the number 41-157-147. Furthermore, I
have determined that the number 41-157-147 could not be a
valid DJ file number. For these reasons, any use or
appearance of this number is erroneous.

I declare under penalty of perjury that all of the

above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Robert M. Yahnf Chief

Records Mainté&nance and
Disposition Section

Records Management Group

Records and Publication Staff

Justice Management Division

Executed on December 2/ , 1981.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this ﬂ_s_"’-day of December, 1981, I
served the foregoing NOTICE OF FILING, MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
WITHIN WHICH TO COMPLY WITH DECEMBER 1, 1981 ORDER and proposed ORDER
GRANTING EXTENSION OF TIME upon counsel, by mail, postage prepaid to:

Mr. James H. Lesar
1000 Wilson Boulevard

Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22209

(oo (Lol —

WILLIAM G. COLE /




